goodwill relating to business combinations that occurred prior to

January 1, 2010 was tested for impairment. No impairment existed at

the date of transition.

Employee Benefits – actuarial gains and losses (IAS 19

“Employee Benefits”)

Under IFRS, the Corporation’s accounting policy is to recognize all

actuarial gains and losses immediately in other comprehensive income.

At the date of transition, the Corporation has elected to recognize all

cumulative actuarial gains and losses in retained earnings.

Employee Benefits – pension costs (IAS 19 “Employee Benefits”)

The Corporation has elected to disclose the present value of the defined

benefit obligation, fair value of the plan assets, surplus or deficit in

the plan, and the experience adjustments arising on the plan assets

or liabilities, for each accounting year prospectively from the date of

transition to IFRS.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the year ended December 31, 2010   Employee   Share-based
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)   Canadian  Benefits  Leases  Inventory  Payment
   GAAP  IAS 19  IAS 17  IAS 2  IFRS 2  IFRS

Revenue   $ 1,110,888   $ 1,110,888

Cost of sales   873,061   (29)   873,032

Gross profit   237,827   29   237,856

Selling and administrative expenses   181,397  (140)  (877)   (737)  179,643

Earnings before finance costs and income taxes   56,430  140  877  29  737  58,213

Finance costs   4,094   183   4,277

Earnings before income taxes   52,336  140  694  29  737  53,936

Income tax (recovery) expense   (2,683)  35  185  9   (2,454)

Net earnings   $  55,019  105  509  20  737 $ 56,390

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2010   Employee   Share-based
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)   Canadian  Benefits  Leases  Inventory  Payment
   GAAP  IAS 19  IAS 17  IAS 2  IFRS 2  IFRS

Net earnings   $  55,019  105  509  20  737 $ 56,390

Actuarial losses on pension plans, net of tax   –  (628)   (628)

Gains on derivative instruments designated as
cash flow hedges in prior periods reclassified to
cost of inventory or finance costs during the period, net of tax   938   938

Losses on effective portion of derivative
instruments designated as cash flow hedges
during the period, net of tax   (482)   (482)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax   456  (628)  –  –  –  (172)

Total comprehensive income   $  55,475  (523)  509  20  737 $ 56,218

52 • Wajax Corporation Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at January 1, 2010   Employee   Share-based  Income
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)   Canadian  Benefits  Leases  Inventory  Payment  Tax
   GAAP  IAS 19  IAS 17  IAS 2  IFRS 2  IAS 12   Reclass  IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash   $ 9,207   $ 9,207
Trade and other receivables   123,537   123,537
Inventories   176,230   1,679   177,909
Prepaid expenses   7,800   7,800
Income taxes receivable   190   (464)   274   –

Deferred taxes  3,191   (3,191)   –

   320,155  –  –  1,215  –  (2,917)  –  318,453

Non-Current
Rental equipment   16,370   16,370
Property, plant and equipment   36,164   9,844   (34)  45,974
Intangible assets   73,505   34  73,539
Deferred taxes   –  883  38   1,308   2,229
Employee benefits   2,013  (2,013)   –

   128,052  (1,130)  9,882  –  –  1,308   –  138,112

   $ 448,207  (1,130)  9,882  1,215  –  (1,609)   – $456,565

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current
Trade and other payables   $ 83,066  657   $ 83,723
Accrued liabilities   66,089   66,089
Provisions   4,859   4,859
Distributions payable   2,491   2,491
Income taxes payable   –   274   274
Obligations under finance leases   –   3,850   3,850

   156,505  657  3,850  –  –  274   –  161,286

Non-Current
Provisions   3,518   3,518
Deferred taxes   1,883   (1,883)   –
Employee benefits   2,995  704   3,699
Other liabilities   841   841
Obligations under finance leases   –   6,140   6,140
Derivative instruments   2,643   2,643
Bank debt   79,461   79,461

   91,341  704  6,140  –  –  (1,883)  –  96,302

Shareholders’ Equity
Trust units   105,307   (178)   105,129
Contributed surplus   5,645   (2,107)   3,538
Retained earnings   91,642  (2,491)  (108)  1,215  2,285   92,543

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,233)   (2,233)

Total shareholders’ equity   200,361  (2,491)  (108)  1,215  –  –   –  198,977

   $ 448,207  (1,130)  9,882  1,215  –  (1,609)   – $456,565

Wajax Corporation Annual Report 2011 • 53

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2010   Employee   Share-based  Income
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)   Canadian  Benefits  Leases  Inventory  Payment  Tax
   GAAP  IAS 19  IAS 17  IAS 2  IFRS 2  IAS 12   Reclass  IFRS

Assets

Current
Cash   $ 42,954   $ 42,954
Trade and other receivables   135,517   135,517
Inventories   194,752   1,708   196,460
Prepaid expenses   7,244   7,244

Deferred taxes  6,466   (6,466)   –

   386,933  –  –  1,708  –  (6,466)   –  382,175

Non-Current
Rental equipment   15,794   15,794
Property, plant and equipment   36,626   9,464   (2,822)  43,268
Intangible assets   72,972   2,822  75,794
Deferred taxes   –  1,065  (146)   4,358   5,277
Employee benefits   3,013  (2,773)   240

   128,405  (1,708)  9,318  –  –  4,358   –  140,373

   $ 515,338  (1,708)  9,318  1,708  –  (2,108)   – $522,548

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current
Trade and other payables   $ 134,540  292   $ 134,832
Accrued liabilities   64,229   (6)   (461)  63,762
Provisions   4,892   461  5,353
Distributions payable   12,472   12,472
Income taxes payable   1,599   473   2,072
Obligations under finance leases   –   3,677   3,677
Derivative instruments   2,452   2,452
Bank debt   79,680   79,680

   299,864  292  3,677  473  (6)  –   –  304,300

Non-Current
Provisions   4,338   4,338
Deferred taxes   2,108   (2,108)   –
Employee benefits   3,118  1,014   4,132
Other liabilities   5,221   5,221
Obligations under finance leases   –   5,227   5,227

   14,785  1,014  5,227  –  –  (2,108)   –   18,918

Shareholders’ Equity
Trust units   105,892   (521)   105,371
Contributed surplus   6,426   (2,495)   3,931
Retained earnings   90,148  (3,014)  414  1,235  3,022   91,805

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,777)   (1,777)

Total shareholders’ equity   200,689  (3,014)  414  1,235  6  –   –  199,330

   $ 515,338  (1,708)  9,318  1,708  –  (2,108)   – $522,548

54 • Wajax Corporation Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for 2010

Consistent with the Corporation’s accounting policy choice under

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows, interest paid and income taxes paid

have moved into the body of the Statement of Cash Flows, whereas

they were previously disclosed as supplementary information. Rental